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 An Important Study of the Causes of Hurricanes,
Aimed at Spanish Sailors

1. Becher, Alexander Bridport: LA AGUJA DE LAS TORMENTAS, Ó SEA 
MANUAL SOBRE HURACANES PARA USO DEL NAVEGANTE, CON 
LA TEORÍA DE LOS HURACANES PUESTA AL ALCANCE DE TODOS. 
ILUSTRADO CON LÁMINAS Y NOTICIAS DE HURACANES. Barcelona: 
Administracion y redaccion del plus ulta, 1856. v,[7]-95,[1]pp. plus one plate. 
Later 19th-century half morocco over speckled boards. Covers slightly scuffed. 
Internally clean and fresh. A fine copy.

The first edition in Spanish of Becher’s The Storm Compass, or Seaman’s Hurricane 
Companion, first published in London in 1853.  This manual, intended for the 
use of navigators, provides a brief introduction to the theory of hurricanes and 
numerous examples of documented storms that would be of practical application 
to seaman.  The text includes several diagrams of hurricanes and a finely delin-
eated plate of the storm compass mentioned in the title.  The author served in 
the British Hydrographic Office, catalogued the Admiralty’s chart collection, and 
founded and edited the Nautical Magazine.

A fine and rare copy of this translation of a mid-19th century maritime work.  
No copies are recorded in NUC or OCLC.  $250.

Earth, Wind, Fire & Water



 Attractive Pocket Atlas

2. [Bradstreet Company]: BRADSTREET’S POCKET ATLAS OF THE 
UNITED STATES. New York: Bradstreet Company, 1879. [98]pp., including 
forty-six colored maps and three plates. Oblong 12mo. Limp burgundy morocco, 
blind ruled, gilt title on front board. Wear to extremities, corners bumped. Faint 
horizontal fold to first few leaves. Very good.

First edition of this charming pocket atlas, issued as a promotional item by the 
Boston clothing firm of Macullar, Parker & Company.  The two-page frontispiece 
depicts an image of the company’s headquarters and a diagram of the building 
identifying each department.  There are colored maps of each state and territory, 
including Washington, Dakota, and Indian Territories.  On the verso of most 

maps is information typical of almanacs of the time: summaries of business law, 
population centers, time differences around the world, prices of gold, weights 
and measures, etc., as well as in-depth information on the Boston Fire Alarm 
Telegraph, including locations of alarm boxes throughout the city and instructions 
on how to operate the alarms.

The atlas is uncommon; we only found six copies listed in OCLC, at Trinity 
College, Boston Public, Harvard Business, Dartmouth, Princeton, University of 
Texas at Arlington.  Later editions followed in the 1880s, but this 1879 edition 
is the earliest listed in OCLC.
OCLC 11544953.  $500.



 From Los Angeles to Tijuana in 1901

3. [California Photographica]: THE JOURNEY SOUTH WITH MY MOTHER 
1901 JAN. 17th – MARCH 21st [manuscript title]. [Various locations in Cali-
fornia. January 17 – March 21, 1901]. Forty-three leaves with fifty-five original 
photographs, each approximately 3½ x 3½ inches (with one small panorama), 
mounted on rectos only, captioned in ink. Square 16mo. Contemporary limp blue 
cloth, sewn, later paper label on front cover, reading “MWR + Mother – Trip 

South 1901 Jan 17 – Mar 21.” Minor edge wear, spine a bit sunned. Minor scat-
tered foxing. Very good.

An annotated vernacular photograph album documenting a son and mother’s trip 
down the California coast from Los Angeles to Tijuana, Mexico in 1901.  The first 
photograph shows a train track disappearing in the distance and is captioned “In 
the morning – The desert.”  This is followed by seven photos of posh, two-story 
residences in Los Angeles.  Six photographs in Los Angeles capture a downtown 
flood during a rain storm, showing stranded streetcars and efforts to clear clogged 
sewers, one photograph captioned, “In the days of Noah!”  The scenes in Pasadena 
are limited to one of the famous ostrich farms, where the anonymous traveler 
records two images of an ostrich named Cecil Rhodes.  The travelers then head 
up to Mt. Lowe on Echo Mountain, with views from the train, the trail, and the 
summit.  This is followed by images from the Redlands (the library and Smiley 
Heights), Corona, and two shots of the Christian Science Church in Riverside.  
The travelers then apparently spent some time in Catalina, evidenced by the three 
photographs, including a small folding panoramic image, of Avalon Bay.  Next 
stop on the trip is Coronado, with photographs of the Coronado Hotel and the 
breakwater at Point Loma, and San Diego, with photographs of a “House where 
Ramona was married” and two photos of the Sweetwater Dam.

At this point, the travelers cross into Tijuana, Mexico, the apparent terminus of 
their journey, and the images here show the desperately poor conditions in the 
border town in the years before the Villa uprising.  A couple of the photographs 
carry sarcastic or snobbish captions, such as the first image, identified as a “Tia 
Juana bus” (it is actually a mule-drawn carriage) and another image of three 
ramshackle homes pejoratively captioned “Nob Hill Tia Juana.”  The travelers 
also photographed the boundary stone between the United States and Mexico, 
the Old Custom House, residences, “A Veteran well-sweep of ‘49” (a rudimentary 
device designed to draw water from a well), “My lady’s bower” (a roadside shelter 
for seeking shade, next to a horse tethered to a tree), a Mexican “lodge in the 
wilderness,” and a Tijuana church, where the album ends.

An interesting account in words and images of one well-to-do family’s California 
vacation to Tijuana at the turn of the 20th century, earlier than usually encoun-
tered in the present market.  $1750.



 “The irresistible call of the wild, I hold entirely responsible
for my proposing a trip to Mt. Wilson in winter....”

4. [California Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPHICALLY-ILLUSTRATED 
TRAVEL NARRATIVE OF A TREK UP MT. WILSON IN CALIFORNIA’S 
SAN GABRIEL MOUNTAINS, WITH ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF 
CALIFORNIA WILDERNESS LOCALES]. [Various locations in California. 
1911]. 142 silver gelatin photographs, each approximately 4¼ x 2¾ inches, and 
fourteen mounted panels of typed descriptions of the individual photographs. 
Oblong octavo. Contemporary limp pebbled cloth. Minor edge wear. Slight sil-
vering to some images. Withal, very good.

A fascinating record of a hike up Mt. Wilson in the cold and snow of early March 
1911 by two young experienced climbers, in a narrative combining photographs 
interspersed with a very entertaining descriptive account recorded on typed cards 
also mounted in the album.  The first thirty-six photographs are consecutively 
numbered and relate to the typed narrative.  The photos feature the men pos-
ing at the foot of the trail and in various snowy wilderness settings along their 
journey to the peak, along with shots of the landscape and scenic mountain views.  
The last few photographs show the men at Strain’s Camp, a homestead cabin just 
north of the Mt. Wilson peak.

The printed narrative is evocative, with all thirty-six photographs keyed to certain 
passages in the text.  The narrative begins:

“The irresistible call of the wild, I hold entirely responsible for my proposing a 
trip to Mt. Wilson in winter, and though I knew my reward would be sore muscles 
and aching limbs, together with bitter cold and snow, the same snow I have often 
said I wished never to see again since coming to this land of sunshine.  Still the 
more I thought of it, the more determined I became to go.”

After the two men spend a few days in a hotel in town (photo #1), they head up 
the mountain, describing and picturing the trail and scenery along the way, the 
Santa Anita River “on its mad race to the sea” (photos 4 and 5), the haze from 
the fog and clouds further up the mountain, rock formations, “Martin’s Camp” 
(photo #23), the view from the peak (photo #28), and “Strain’s Camp” and hotel 
at the peak.  The author then waxes poetically once they reach the top:

“In the direction in which I am looking lie Mt. Lowe and other peaks.  I know 
they are there but in this quite [sic] place, without a breath of wind, with no sound 
to break the flight of imagination, one can imagion [sic] ones self on the top of 



the world, and over all the snow, snow more white and pure than I had ever seen 
before, it is in such places that the insignificance of our small selves is brought 
out with wonderful prominence as against the vastness of nature.”

The two men spend about fifteen minutes at the peak, and decide to descend 
immediately “rather than go to the hotel and get part way warm.”  They reach 
the bottom in just over two hours. The remaining 106 photographs appear to 
be of slightly later vintage, mostly capturing a family obviously enamored with 
the outdoors.  There are many photographs of mountain cabins and tents, some 
in winter, with the first marked “Our Cabin” (family activities are largely in or 

around the cabins).  There are numerous family group shots (some in front of the 
cabins, others on a large rock, and some in other settings), an image of a deco-
rated Christmas tree, another photo captures the building of a cabin in progress.  
There are also several images of people on horseback.  The later images seem to 
capture some of the family in a more urban setting.  It is likely that the remainder 
of the album was utilized by one of the original two hikers or a family member.

A wonderful photographically-illustrated nature narrative from the wilds of 
southern California, showing not only a hike up Mt. Wilson, but also a family’s 
life and recreations in the California mountains.  $2250.



 Burning Down the House

5. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: VIEW OF THE CONFLAGRATION 
OF MARYSVILLE, ON THE NIGHT OF AUGUST 30th 1851. THREE 
ENTIRE SQUARES CONSUMED – LOSS ESTIMATED $5000,000 [sic]
[caption title]. Marysville, Ca.: Published by R.A. Eddy, [before April 24, 1852]. 
Pictorial letter sheet, 8½ x 10¾ inches, on gray wove paper, with blank conjugate 
leaf attached. Slight bit of edge wear. Near fine.

A striking view of the terrible fire that devastated Marysville, California in late 
summer, 1851.  Fires ransacked many California cities in the 1850s.  Marysville 

was only founded in 1850, but grew quickly as 
a town on the way to the northern gold fields 
from San Francisco and Sacramento.  The fire 
that struck on Aug. 30, 1851 destroyed most of 
the wooden structures in the town.  The image 
shows Marysville engulfed in flames that shoot 
up at menacing angles, and dark plumes of smoke 
swirl through the sky.  The foreground shows 
dozens of people watching helplessly, and depicts 
the formation of a bucket brigade.  According 
to Baird, this letter sheet was produced before 
April 24, 1852 and is a reworking of the view of 

Marysville from two sheets published by Marysville bookseller R.A. Eddy in 1851 
(see Baird 280 and 280a).  The lithograph was produced by the San Francisco 
firm of Justh, Quirot & Company, who also produced other letter sheets and maps 
for Eddy.  This example of the Marysville fire letter sheet appears to be an early 
issue, with a mistake that was later corrected, and is unnoted by Baird, Peters, 
and the Clifford catalogue.  In this copy the loss stated in the title is estimated 
at “$5000,000,” as opposed to “$500,000.”

Baird located only four copies of this scarce and compelling image.
BAIRD, CALIFORNIA’S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 289. CLIFFORD 
LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 297. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, 
p.137.  $1500.



 Firsthand Account of a Caribbean Tsunami

6. Cauvelt, J.L.B.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM J.L.B. CAU-
VELT ON THE U.S.S. DE SOTO AT ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS, 
GIVING A FIRSTHAND ACCOUNT OF THE 1867 EARTHQUAKE 
AND TSUNAMI THAT JUST HIT THE ISLANDS]. St. Thomas, Virgin 
Islands. November 21, 1867. 5pp. manuscript (written on rectos only) on folio 
sheets, with the letter addressed to his mother on the fifth page, following the 
description of events. Approximately 1250 words total. Sheets with wear around 
the edges. Each sheet neatly backed with paper, repairing small tears or separa-
tions. Overall, in good condition, and very readable. In a half morocco and cloth 
folding box, spine gilt.

An exciting firsthand account by an American sailor, describing the effects of the 
terrible earthquakes and tsunamis that hit the Virgin Islands on Nov. 18, 1867.  

J.L.B. Cauvelt was a sailor aboard the 
U.S.S. De Soto, which was anchored in 
the harbor of St. Thomas when the earth-
quake hit.  The ship was badly damaged 
in the resultant tsunamis caused by the 
earthquakes, which had an estimated 7.5 
magnitude on the Richter scale.  These are 
Cauvelt’s original notes of his experiences, 
written shortly afterward and appended 
to a letter he wrote to his mother on 
November 21.

 

On the afternoon of Nov. 18, 1867, a 
magnitude 7.5 earthquake occurred in the 
Anegada trough, located between the Vir-
gin Islands of St. Croix and St. Thomas.  
The earthquake actually consisted of two 
shocks, separated by ten minutes.  These 
shocks generated two tsunami waves that 
were recorded at several island locations 
across the eastern Caribbean region, most 
notably on the islands of St. Thomas and 
St. Croix.  The U.S.S. De Soto was docked 
at St. Thomas when the earthquake hit.  
Initially a private commercial ship, the 
De Soto was purchased by the United 
States Navy at the outbreak of the Civil 

War.  The ship assisted in the blockade of Confederate ports, and participated 
in the capture or destruction of numerous blockade runners.  The De Soto and 
two other American naval vessels arrived at St. Thomas on Nov. 17, 1867, a day 
before the earthquakes and tsunamis hit.  The De Soto was initially thrown onto 
a wharf, but was carried back to deep water by the next wave that hit St. Thomas.  
Badly damaged, the ship was repaired by its crew over the following days.

Cauvelt begins by describing the earthquake and resultant tsunami:

“At 2.50 p.m. Nov. 18th...we felt a strong quivering of the ship with a slight 
rumbling noise which we immediately recognized as a shock of an earthquake & 
of course run on deck.  The shock lasted about 7 minutes and at 3.05 p.m. we 
saw the water rising in an immense wall about two miles out side the harbor, 
seemingly some 35 to 40 ft. high and advancing towards us.  Of course we let go 
all our anchors & made what preparations we could closing all air ports &c.  In 
about two minutes from the time we first saw it it struck a brig & bark on the 



outer edge of the harbor with a fearful force throwing them completely on their 
beam ends & the water rushing over them & parting all their moorings & tossing 
them about as if they were but shells.  They however righted & both eventually 
went on shore where I suppose they will be total wrecks.  A small tug boat of about 
two or three beams was just coming in to the harbor & received the full force & 
of course was swamped.  Her capt. was picked up dead shortly afterwards.  At the 
same time a sail boat went down just outside of us & all on board were lost.  All 
this happened outside of us & as for what was going on inside of us I had no time 
to look for we were all rather anxious about our own fate but as the water came 
in the harbor it sensibly diminished & did not strike us with the same force that 
it did the vessels outside of us but when it struck us it made us tremble from stem 
to stern, at the same time parting two of our cables & sending us ashore.  The 
reflux of the sea sent us back swinging us in all directions.  One small anchor still 
being down but dragging & we thumping pretty heavily although as the bottom 
was soft it did not hurt us much.  A large iron wharf on our port side was about 
this time washed away except the outer end against which we swung breaking 
our starboard paddle wheels.  After being here a short time the wharf gave way, 
we swinging over it & the iron poles punching two holes in us.  At this time the 
pumps were manned but could not keep her clear.  We then drifted over on some 

dangerous rocks on the other side of the harbor & worked hard to get another 
anchor down.  At this time I would not have given ten cents for the ship.”

Cauvelt goes on to describe the cool-headed response of the De Soto’s commo-
dore, and the repairs that were effected over the next few days.  He mentions that 
another American naval vessel, the Monongahela, which had been sent to Santa 
Cruz from St. Thomas the day before “was totally wrecked by the effects of the 
same earthquake....She was struck by 5 large rollers & 7 minutes after they first 
saw the sea coming in she lay high & dry on the beach with her back broken.”  
Cauvelt also comments on the destruction caused by the tsunamis on St. Thomas 
itself, and the plight of the people of the island:

“[they] were in the greatest state of excitement as well as in a most abject state 
of fear being on there [sic] knees & praying more like maniacs than reasonable 
beings to all the saints in the callender [sic].  Business was abandoned stores be-
ing left open & unattended, men rushing out of their business places perfectly 
frantic leaving money and goods strewed all around.”

A remarkable letter, giving a detailed account of a terrible series of earthquakes 
and tsunamis in the Caribbean in 1867.  $1750.



 

Early Medicine in the Carolinas

7. Chalmers, Lionel: AN ACCOUNT OF THE WEATHER AND DISEASES 
OF SOUTH-CAROLINA. London. 1776. Two volumes bound in one. viii,222; 
iv,224pp., plus two folding charts. Antique-style paneled calf, tooled in blind, 
spine ruled in gilt, gilt morocco label. A bit of light foxing. Very good.

Chalmers, a Scottish emigrant and physician, studied the weather in South Caro-
lina for ten years, beginning in 1750.  His account of observations includes the 
impact of seasons on health, the effects of various illnesses and disorders, and 
hypotheses for treatment and prevention.  An interesting text on early medical 
science in America.
HOWES C267, “b.” SABIN 11772. ESTC T61510. REESE & OSBORN, STRUG-
GLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 84.  $6500.



 Chicago Bounces Back

8. [Chicago]: THE MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS OF CHI-
CAGO. BEING A COMPLETE HISTORY OF OUR MERCANTILE AND 
MANUFACTURING INTERESTS, AND THEIR PROGRESS SINCE THE 
FIRE. Chicago: J.M. Wing, 1873. [5],9-245pp. plus one leaf of chromolithographic 
printing advertisements. Hundreds of woodcuts in text. Large folio. Original gilt 
pictorial publisher’s cloth, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. Corners 
a bit worn, cloth lightly faded and soiled. Several leaves with mild to moderate 
edge tears. Still a very good copy of a scarce book.

A large-scale illustrated production showcasing the rebuilding of Chicago after 
the Great Chicago Fire of 1871.  Filled with advertisements, the book features 
large woodcuts – single and double-page – highlighting the premier businesses 
of the city.  Among those featured is the Palmer House; Carson, Pirie, Scott & 
Co.; Lakeside Publishing; the Grand Pacific Hotel; Coan & Ten Broeke Carriage 
Manufacturing; the suburbs of Evanston and Hinsdale; McVicker’s Theater; and 
many more.  Lists of the illustrations and advertisers are also included.  The lav-
ish production is a testament to the resilience and determination of the Windy 
City to bounce back after disaster and claim its place as the heart of the Midwest.  
Scarce, with only one copy appearing in auction records for the last forty years, 
and that substantially incomplete.  $4500.



 Rebuilding Chile’s Mint After a Devastating Earthquake

9. [Chile]: DON PHELIPE...POR QUANTO EN ATENCION À LAS REPETI-
DAS INSTANCIAS QUE ME HA HECHO EL CONCEJO, JUSTICIA, Y 
REGIMIENTO DE LA CIUDAD DE SANTIAGO, CAPITAL DEL REYNO 
DE CHILE, SOBRE QUE LA CONCEDIESSE EL CUÑO DE DOBLONES, 
À FIN DE CONSEGUIR POR ESTE MEDIO EL ALIVIO DE LAS RUÌNAS 
DE EDIFICIOS, QUE PADECIÒ AQUEL REYNO, CON EL TERREMOTO 
DEL AÑO DE MIL SETECIENTOS Y TREINTA...[caption title]. [Madrid. 
1744]. 6 leaves. Folio. Dbd. Contemporary manuscript annotations at top of first 
page and in margins of text. Old folds. Moderate dampstaining in top margins. 
A good copy.

A rare printed decree by Philip V, King of Spain, regarding the reconstruction 
of the Casa de Moneda in Santiago following the earthquake that devastated that 
city in 1730.  Detailed orders concerning the construction and operation of the 
Casa de Moneda and related matters regarding the processing of gold are also 
provided.  It is noted that the reconstruction of the Santiago mint will ensure 
that the gold will not need to be sent to Lima for processing, as was the case after 
the earthquake.  Dated October 1, 1743, the decree was printed in Madrid for 
distribution to officials in the Council of the Indies and in Santiago.  A printed 
note (dated Madrid, March 22, 1744) at the bottom of the text indicates that the 
text is a copy of the original, which remains with the Secretary of Peru.  Not in 
European Americana.  OCLC records only a single copy, at the Chilean National 
Library.
MEDINA, BHC 365. OCLC 55278441.  $3250.



 Philadelphia Merchant’s Observations While in Cuba,
Written on Two Attractive Letter Sheets

10. [Cuba]: [SUBSTANTIAL AND DETAILED AUTOGRAPH LETTER, 
SIGNED, FROM M.L. DAWSON, A PHILADELPHIA MERCHANT AND 
BREWER, TO HIS WIFE, DETAILING HIS CUBAN ADVENTURES AND 
HIS ONBOARD ACTIVITIES WHILE EN ROUTE FROM HAVANA TO 
NEW ORLEANS]. [Havana, Cuba and onboard ship to New Orleans. March 
7 – April 1, 1847]. [11]pp. in black or blue ink, on two different Cuban pictorial 
letter sheets, plus a folded sheet of plain paper, the latter also used as the en-
closure for the entire letter, addressed on verso of last page of enclosure. Minor 
soiling, old folds, with a few short fold separations and a longer separation in 
last folded sheet. Last sheet with small abrasion from removed wax seal (most of 
which remains). Overall good plus condition.

A lengthy and interesting letter from a Pennsylvania businessman named M.L. 
Dawson to his “dear wife” back in Philadelphia, written over the course of a few 
weeks during his time in Havana and onboard a ship traveling from Cuba to New 
Orleans in the spring of 1847.  Being written over the course of several entries, 
the letter also acts as a kind of brief diary of Dawson’s time in Cuba and the Gulf 
of Mexico, and contains much information on the people and places he saw in 
and around Havana, and much on the ship’s activities on the way to Louisiana.  
Two-thirds of the letter is written on two separate Cuban letter sheets that are 
themselves rare and desirable printed ephemeral items from mid-19th century Cuba.

The eleven-page letter covers Dawson’s stay in Havana and his voyage to New 
Orleans.  He writes that he had previously arrived in Havana from Philadelphia.  
His letter begins on March 7, and Dawson details trips on horseback to the Cu-
ban countryside, which he finds beautiful.  He comments on odd Cuban funerary 
practices, Cuban agricultural products, seeing the home where Santa Anna spent 
his exile, and gives firsthand observations on the effects of slavery.  He witnesses 
a scene in Havana where slaves are chained and forced to make repairs while be-
ing overseen by men with whips and muskets.  Dawson comments that despite 
the beauty of the countryside, “the evidence of Slavery is every where apparent.”  
Also apparent are “the ravages of the awful storm of the 10th month last,” a 
reference to the devastating October 11, 1846 hurricane, the effect of which is 
depicted in each of the letter sheets here.  Dawson also reports on being invited 
to breakfast by a Cuban nobleman, but was so taken aback by the food and the 
experience that he vows never to repeat the experience.

After departing Havana for New Orleans on May 9 on the Brig P. Soule, Daw-
son reports on various shipboard activities, a disagreeable, cursing captain, slow 
progress, boredom, and seasickness.  He comments on claret as the typical drink 
for breakfast.  The letter ends on April 1 when Dawson’s ship anchors in New 



Orleans Road.  He closes with a promise to write again soon after he lands in 
New Orleans, and sends kisses and love to his children and relatives.

The Cuban letter sheets Dawson employs for more than two-thirds of his letter 
are interesting and attractive printed items in their own right.  The first, titled 
Huracan del 11 de Octubre de 1846 en la Habana, shows a lithographed scene of 
various ships in an angry sea being tossed against a breakwater in Havana harbor 
during the October 11, 1846 hurricane.  One passenger is being rescued with a 
breeches buoy while other ships flounder in the distance.  The second letter sheet 
is titled Teatro Principal de la Habana.  The scene at the head of this sheet shows 
further destruction of the October 11 hurricane, centered on the damaged ruins 
of the Teatro Principal (Main Theater) near the harbor.  Two men in top hats 
survey the damage while an African-American man stands at left center holding 
long boards.  Havana harbor is visible in the background, showing two paddlewheel 
steamers and other ships damaged or sunken in the harbor.

Mordecai L. Dawson was the proprietor of M.L. Dawson & Co., a brewery in 
Philadelphia.  Here, Dawson addresses the letter to his company, noting the letter 
is specifically intended “for E Dawson,” his wife.  The Dawson brewery opened 
in 1820 at 79 Chestnut Street, then moved to the corner of 10th and Filbert 
Streets in 1830, after the company purchased the old Farmers’ Brewery in 1829.  
Dawson apparently closed his brewery in 1849, not long after penning this letter 
home.  Though he does not state it explicitly in his letter, Dawson may have been 
traveling to Cuba to establish an import business.  Philadelphia was a pipeline for 
numerous imports into Cuba in the mid-19th century, including beer.

An interesting record of one man’s sojourn to Cuba in the 1840s, with notable 
observations on slavery and the Cuban situation in the wake of the October 11, 
1846 hurricane, written mostly on two attractive and rare Cuban letter sheets 
that also memorialize the hurricane.  $2750.



 With a Landmark Map of the Valley of Mexico

11. Cuevas Aguirre y Espinosa, Joseph Francisco de: EXTRACTO DE LOS 
AUTOS DE DILIGENCIAS, Y RECONOCIMIENTOS DE LOS RIOS, 
LAGUNAS, VERTIENTES, Y DESAGUES DE LA CAPITAL MEXICO, 
Y SU VALLE. Mexico: Viuda de D. Joseph Bernardo de Hogal, 1748. [2],71pp. 
including printed sidenotes, plus folding map, 15½ x 17½ inches. Titlepage printed 
in red and black. Folio. Contemporary limp vellum with remnants of ties. Some 
wear to covers. Occasional manuscript annotations in a contemporary hand. Mi-
nor foxing and toning, eight-inch closed tear in map neatly repaired on verso; 

one-inch closed tear at top of pp.3-4 (no text affected). 
Very good. In a folding cloth chemise and half morocco 
and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

 

A groundbreaking study on the Mexican capital region’s 
serious problems with drainage and flooding, featuring 
a remarkable map of the Valley of Mexico.

 

Drainage in the Valley of Mexico had been a concern 
well before the Spanish arrived, and the indigenous 
people had developed a series of dikes and causeways to 
mitigate flooding around Lake Texcoco.  When Cortes 
failed to restore the dikes destroyed by military maneu-
vers during the Conquest, flooding was even worse, and 
local Spanish officials experimented with several flood 
control projects as early as 1553, including draining 
Texcoco, but problems remained.  Over the next two 
centuries, ongoing public works projects attempted to 
address drainage issues with limited success.  This work 
contains a compilation of the investigations, surveys, and 
projects undertaken by various authorities relating to the 
“Desague” (the ongoing drainage project) up until the 
time of publication, and sets forth recommendations to 
deal with the problem once and for all.

 

Cuevas was a lawyer for the Real Audiencia and Regidor 
for the city, and had been ordered by the Viceroy to 
accompany the engineers and superintendent on their 
survey and to provide a report of the findings.  Accom-
panying the text is the first appearance in print of the 
remarkable map engraved by Antonio Moreno after a 
late 17th-century map created by Carlos de Siguenza y 
Gongora (1645-1700).  Siguenza was a historian, priest, 
mathematician, astronomer, poet, philosopher, professor, 
and royal geographer for New Spain; in short, “perhaps 
the most remarkable man born in Mexico during the 
viceregal period” (Wagner, Spanish Southwest 63).  The 
map, a landmark in Mexican cartography, depicts “La-
guna de Tescuco” (Texcoco), the great lake that once 

surrounded the City, as well as numerous place names, and the major lakes and 
rivers of the region.  The printer of this volume was the widow of master printer 
Jose Bernardo de Hogal (d.1741).  Hogal himself arrived in Mexico in 1720, and 
in 1727 the Ayuntamiento conferred upon him the title of Impresor Mayor.  His 
widow clearly continued his tradition of precision and elegance in printing.

“This book is of the utmost typographical and historical importance” – Stevens.
MEDINA, MEXICO 3887. PALAU 66220. STEVENS, HISTORICAL NUG-
GETS I, 792. LEON I, 470. SABIN 17848. LeCLERC 1112. JCB III(1):870.
 $12,500.



 First Substantial American Study of Climatology
and Epidemiology

12. Currie, William: AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE CLIMATES 
AND DISEASES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; AND OF 
THE REMEDIES AND METHODS OF TREATMENT, WHICH HAVE 
BEEN FOUND MOST USEFUL AND EFFICACIOUS, PARTICULARLY 
IN THOSE DISEASES WHICH DEPEND UPON CLIMATE AND SITU-
ATION.... Philadelphia: T. Dobson, 1792. [4],4,409,[1],v pp. Contemporary 
speckled calf boards, rebacked in modern matching calf, retaining original gilt 
label, spine ruled in gilt. Wear to extremities, corners bumped. Occasional light 
tidelines to upper edge and outside corner of textblock, occasional foxing, light 
tanning throughout. Contemporary and later ownership inscriptions on front 
pastedown and titlepage. About very good.

The first substantial American study of climatology and epidemiology, preced-
ing Webster’s A Brief History of Epidemic and Pestilential Diseases by seven years.  
“Currie’s work is of great practical and historical value because it was the earliest 
attempt to provide a general view of disease and climate in America....He estab-
lished a network of medical correspondents to send him observations and other 
pertinent data.  Proceeding geographically from north to south, he discusses the 
climate and diseases of each of the thirteen states and includes meteorological 
tables and mortality statistics when available” – Eimas.

Currie served as a surgeon with the Continental Army (1776-83).  A year after 
this work, he published one of the first medical accounts of the yellow fever epi-
demic in Philadelphia (based on his own treatment of infected patients there), in 
which he promoted quarantine and cleanliness as a means of avoiding the spread 
of contagion.

An important work in early epidemiology.
EIMAS 1121. EVANS 24239. AUSTIN 600. ESTC W20440. CUSHING C655. 
GARRISON & MORTON 1775. SABIN 17999. NAIP w020440.  $1500.



 An Early and Important Ohio Book
 

13. Drake, Daniel: NATURAL AND STATISTICAL VIEW, OR PICTURE 
OF CINCINNATI AND THE MIAMI COUNTRY, ILLUSTRATED 
BY MAPS. WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING OBSERVATIONS 
ON THE LATE EARTHQUAKES, THE AURORA BOREALIS, AND 
SOUTH-WEST WIND. Cincinnati. 1815. 251,[4]pp. plus two folding 
maps. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards. Folding plan of Cincinnati 
with tears at two folds, with a small bit of loss in each case. Scattered foxing 
throughout. A very good copy.

 

Divided into seven sections: I. Geographical and Historical Introduction, 
II. Physical Topography, III. Civil Topography, IV. Political Topography, V. 
Medical Topography, VI. Antiquities, and VII. Conclusion.  “The work is 
almost entirely original, and has been drawn upon largely by all subsequent 
writers on the subject” – Thomson.  The maps are a plan of Cincinnati and 
a map of Miami County.  This is one of the most notable and important 
early Ohio books.

 

Goodspeed’s bought the Streeter copy for $125 in 1968.
HOWES D465, “aa.” SABIN 20822. STREETER SALE 1355. THOMSON 
346.                                                                                         $1450.



 San Francisco in Flames

14. Ficke, Francis: [San Francisco]: DESTRUCTION OF SAN FRANCISCO 
BY EARTHQUAKE AND FIRE, APRIL 18th, 1906. EVERY BUILDING 
SHOWN IN THE ABOVE PICTURE WAS DESTROYED BY THE GREAT 
FIRE [caption title]. San Francisco: Francis Ficke, 1906. Colored lithograph 
mounted on cardstock, 16 x 39½ inches. Small hole to top center margin of mount 
and faint tidelines in upper margin (image not affected). A shallow scrape to the 
lower left corner of the image, a few other scrapes in the margins. Colors strong 
and vibrant. Very good. Matted.

A chilling and dramatic panoramic view of the fires following the 1906 San Fran-
cisco earthquake, looking east from Nob Hill towards the bay.  The lower margin 
includes captions listing the important locations destroyed by the fire: Telegraph 
Hill, Hall of Justice, Kohl Building, Merchants Exchange, Mills Building, Union 
Trust Building, Palace Hotel, Chronicle Building, Call Building, Flood Building, 

St. Francis Hotel, Post Office, City Hall, and Mechanics Pavilion.  Although the 
flames rise in the distance, the sky is still blue and the trees are green, and it is 
difficult to imagine that, as Ficke’s subtitle states, “every building shown in the 
above picture was destroyed....”  A closer look at the image reveals small figures 
on every street and sidewalk running away from the fire.  One can also see a few 
buildings that have already started to crumble or topple from the earthquake (but 
are not yet on fire).

The earthquake struck the coast of northern California at 5:12 a.m. on Wednesday, 
April 18 with an estimated magnitude of 7.9.  Shaking was felt from Oregon to 
Los Angeles, and inland as far as central Nevada.  Within three days over thirty 
fires broke out, mostly caused by ruptured gas lines.  Some fires were started 
when firefighters, untrained in the use of dynamite, attempted to demolish build-
ings to create firebreaks.  The dynamited buildings themselves then caught fire.  



In total, some 25,000 buildings on 490 city blocks were destroyed.  As many as 
3000 people died and over 80% of the city was destroyed.  This remains to date 
the most deadly natural disaster in California history.

Francis Ficke had recently moved to San Francisco from Burley, Washington, where 
he had been a member of a cooperative socialist colony called the Co-operative 
Brotherhood.  Prior to that he had worked in New York, where he participated in 
the New York lithographers’ strike as General Secretary-Treasurer of the Interna-
tional Lithographic Artists’ and Engravers’ Protective and Insurance Association.  
At the time of printing, Ficke was located at 1778 Post Street, from which he 
advertised in Billboard as the “Headquarters for Streetmen’s Supplies.”  This im-
age was produced by the Louis Roesch Lithography Company of San Francisco, 
a longtime lithography and commercial printing firm established in 1879, and 
a fixture in the Mission District until it finally closed in 2003.  In additional to 

large lithograph posters like the present item, Roesch was the leading producer 
of labels and related promotional materials for the Central Valley agricultural 
sector through much of the 20th century.  They printed labels and posters for 
beer, wine, brandy, and tobacco for the national market, and produced licenses 
and other regulatory paperwork for the California Fish and Game Commission, 
along with postcards and other ephemera.

Ficke also issued a black and white version, and we found one example where 
St. Ignatius church is listed among the buildings destroyed instead of Mechanics 
Pavilion.  Nevertheless, this lithograph is uncommon in any state.  Only one copy 
is recorded in OCLC, at Stanford, and only a handful have appeared at auction.  
This is the first time we have handled a copy of this impressive color lithograph.
OCLC 754863938. The Co-Operator, Vol.X, No.218 (July, 1905). Billboard, Vol.
XIX, No.49 (December 17, 1907).  $2750.



 British Merchants Hope to Recoup Losses
from a Devastating Fire

15. [Fire]: THE CASE OF THE MERCHANTS-SUFFERERS, IN THE LATE 
DREADFUL FIRE, BY THE BURNING OF SUGAR, GINGER, OIL, AND 
SARSAPARILLA [caption title]. [London? 1715]. Broadside, 11½ x 7¾ inches. 
Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left margin. Some foxing. Very good.

 

A rare leaflet lobbying Parliament on behalf of British merchants who had recently 
lost £22,500 worth of sugar, ginger, oil, and sarsaparilla in a great fire.  The 
merchants had just recently imported the goods, paying approximately £3000 in 
customs.  In the present document the merchants petition the House of Commons 
to allow them to import goods duty-free up to the value of the customs of the 
goods destroyed.  This is among the earliest examples of commercial lobbying 
literature, which first began proliferating in the lobby of the House of Commons 
at the time of the accession of King George I and the British general election of 
1715.  ESTC lists three copies, at the University of London, Oxford, and Harvard.
GOLDSMITHS 5228.1. HANSON 2169.  $950.



 An Important Early Guatemala Imprint

16. [Gonzalez Bustillo, Juan]: RAZON PUNTUAL DE LOS SUCESSOS MAS 
MEMORABLES, Y DE LOS EXTRAGOS, Y DAÑOS QUE HA PADECIDO 
LA CIUDAD DE GUATEMALA, Y SU VECINDARIO, DESDE QUE SE 
FUNDO EN EL PARAGE LLAMADO CIUDAD VIEJA, O ALMOLONGA, Y 
DE DONDE SE TRASLADO A EL EN QUE ACTUALMENTE SE HALLA.
En el pueblo de Mixco [Guatemala]: Oficina de Don Antonio Sanchez Cubillas, 
1774. [2],12pp. plus integral blank. Folio. Stitched as issued. Light marginal 
dampstaining, else very good.

A historical account of the earthquakes in Guatemala from 1541 through the 
devastating 1773 Santa Marta earthquake, which killed hundreds and caused the 
capital city to be relocated.  After the 1773 earthquake the capital city of Guate-
mala (Antigua) was provisionally moved to Mixco; whilst there, a printing house 
was established, where this work was printed.  This account includes relevant 
historical information on the seismic activity of the region.

This work is closely associated with similar texts also attributed to Gonzalez Bustillo, 
such as Razon Particular de los Templos, Cases de Comunidaded, y Edificios Publicos, 
y por Mayor del Numero de los Vecinos de la Capital Guatemala...; Extracto o Relacion 
de los Autos de Reconocimiento Practicado en Virtud...de Estos Reinos de Guatemala; 
and Demonstracion de las Proporciones Ciertas, y Dudosas, e Improporciones, o Defectos 
que Ofrece el Pueblo, o Valle de Xalapa.  All of these deal with the devastation left 
by the earthquake of 1773.

 

“These rare tracts are among the earliest works printed at Mixco, a place not 
mentioned by Archdeacon Cotton” – Sabin, referring to this, and other imprints 
on the same subject.  A scarce imprint, of which only a handful of institutional 
copies are recorded.  None have appeared at auction.
MEDINA, GUATEMALA 383. PALAU 105115, 248815. SABIN 27811.
  $6500.



 Capitalizing on the Galveston Hurricane

17. Halstead, Murat: GALVESTON: THE HORRORS OF A STRICKEN 
CITY. [Chicago. 1900]. [32],[2],7-13,15-22,61-63,101-113,124-127,141-145,301-
303,321-323,331-334,401-411,[9]pp. Illustrated. Publisher’s red pictorial cloth 
stamped in gilt and black. Minor bowing to the boards, light rubbing. Mild ton-
ing. Very good plus.

An unusually nice salesman’s canvassing book for one of many lurid accounts of 
the Galveston Hurricane of 1900, intended to capitalize on the public’s appetite 
for carnage, exemplified by the cover illustration which shows lawmen shooting a 
looter while he attempts to remove jewelry from the neck of a corpse.  The rear 
cover reproduces the appearance of the spine for the finished book.  The text opens 
with [32]pp. of illustrations, almost all reproductions of photographs or drawings 
depicting landmarks in Galveston either before or after the disastrous hurricane, 
but also includes an advertisement depicting the “Half Morocco Style” binding 
available to those who want to pay $2.25 extra.  The titlepage and selections from 
various chapters follow, hence the unusual pagination.  The book ends with the 
order form and several lined pages intended for buyers’ names, addresses, bind-
ing preferences, and remarks, material traditionally seen in salesman’s dummies 
of the period.  An excellent example of a canvassing book, with particular appeal 
to Texana collectors.  $250.



 Early Boston Almanac

18. Holyoke, Edward: MDCCXV. AN ALMANACK OF THE CŒLES-
TIAL MOTIONS, ASPECTS, AND ECLIPSES, FOR THE YEAR OF THE 
CHRISTIAN ÆRA, 1715...FITTED TO THE MERIDIAN OF BOSTON, 
IN NEW-ENGLAND, BEING IN 289 GR. LONG. FROM LONDON, AND 
42 GR. 25 MIN. N. LATITUDE. Boston: Printed by Bartholomew Green, for 
the booksellers and sold at their shops, 1715 [i.e. 1714]. [16]pp., including a single 
woodcut anatomical illustration with astrological references on p.[2]. Original 
printed self-wrappers. Formerly stitched, the stitching now lacking, leaves laid 
loosely within each other. Contemporary ownership inscription of “Abraham 
Harding” on p.[8]. Moderately age-toned and soiled. Edges worn. A very good 
copy. Untrimmed.

A rare early 18th-century New England almanac by Edward Holyoke, who issued 
a series of almanacs published in Boston between 1711 and 1716.  In addition to 
the calendar for the year, this almanac includes two pages describing the eclipses 
of the year.  The final page includes a reference to the coronation of King George 
I in September 1714:

“King George was proclaimed at Boston in New England, upon Wednesday, Sep-
tember 22, 1714, with great joy, which was very much increased, and our illumina-
tions enlightened by the plentiful, refreshing rain with which God was Pleas’d to 
bless the night following after a long distressing drought....Night’s showers crown 
the pomp of night and day.  King George as Rain on mown grass, come away!”

All of the Holyoke almanacs are rare.  NAIP records five copies of this 1715 
almanac; Drake notes one of these as imperfect.
EVANS 1680. DRAKE 2964. ESTC W22962.  $3750.



 An American Teacher in 1920s Japan

19. [Japanese Photographica]: [Lawyer, Charles Kenneth]: [ANNOTATED 
VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM COMPILED BY CHARLES 
KENNETH LAWYER, AN AMERICAN TEACHER LIVING IN JAPAN AT 
THE TIME OF THE GREAT KANTO EARTHQUAKE, PROVIDING A 
UNIQUE RECORD OF JAPANESE EDUCATION, FARMING, AND THE 
AFTER-EFFECTS OF THE EARTHQUAKE]. Himeji and other locations in 
Japan. 1923-1925. Approximately 150 original vernacular photographs, ranging 

in size from 4 x 6 inches to 1 x 1¼ inches, plus 
several pre-printed postcards, all mounted to 
album leaves, all with detailed typed captions in 
red below the images, and with one typed letter 
laid in. Oblong quarto. Contemporary tooled 
black leather, string tied. Moderate rubbing, 
edges and spine a bit scuffed, corners worn. 
Minimal chipping to a couple leaves, a couple 
of captions torn, but mostly clean internally, 
with clean images. Very good overall.

 

A lovingly-constructed photo-illustrated memoir 
compiled by Charles Kenneth Lawyer during his 
time teaching at the Himeji Middle School near 
Osaka in the early 1920s.  The combination of 
the photographs and Lawyer’s rich and often 
detailed captions combine for an impressive 
record of one American’s view of Japan during 
the time just before and after the Great Kanto 
Earthquake of September, 1923.

 

The photographs show Lawyer with friends, 
fellow teachers, and students, both American 
and Japanese people in both western and Jap-
anese clothing.  There are two self-portraits 
of Lawyer in hiyori geta sandals, tabi socks, 
a casual yukata robe, and carrying a bull’s-eye 
janomegasa umbrella over his shoulder, one 
of which is captioned, “Quite a Jap.”  There 
are also images of Lawyer’s house, the land-
lord’s son, the housekeeper, Lawyer’s students 
(“One of my best students, and the president 
of ‘The Sunshine Club,’ Mr. Hojo Kejiro”), his 
classroom, and numerous religious processions 
and festivals featuring priests, temples, temple 

musicians, shrines, and pilgrims.  One image shows four American women, each 
identified in the photographs, with Lawyer’s caption reading, “The Ladies of the 
Hinomoto Baptist Girls’ School in Himeji.  These kind ladies made life much 
more pleasant for me.”

Community scenes show dog carts, noodles stands, “an old vegetable peddler,” 
men hauling wagons, vat making, fish vendors, people laundering kimonos, making 
noodles, Japanese Boy Scouts, movie theaters, shoemakers, and so forth.  Rural 
settings include rice, hay, and bamboo farming with images of plowing, planting, 
irrigation, transplanting, threshing, flailing, harvesting, cutting, and more.  There 



are also a number of tourist scenes, naturally, featuring Mount Fuji, plus some 
travel by boat and train.  Lawyer also occasionally includes longer captions about 
certain Japanese locations, such as Himeji, Kyushu, Mega, and Ise.

Fifteen of Lawyer’s most important photographs and captions relate to the dam-
age and destruction caused by the Great Kanto Earthquake, including the shell 
of the Grand Hotel in Yokohama.  There are also pictures of leveled business 
and residential areas, a landslide, burned streetcars, streets flooded by damaged 
oil tanks, a stream of refugees carrying all they can upon their backs, an impro-
vised refugee camp in a park, and an area of rubble captioned, “There were so 
many dead, and so many things to do, that it was impossible to care for all of 
them properly.”  Another image of a man walking with a woman with a heavily-
bandaged head reads, “A common sight.  Hundreds were blinded and injured, and 
had to be helped on, or abandoned to a terrible death.”  
The typed letter laid into the album comes from the 
Earthquake Relief Fund and originally transmitted a 
check for 500 yen to Lawyer and the Himeji Middle 
School, to compensate the school for damages incurred 
during the earthquake.

Charles Kenneth Lawyer graduated from Knox College 
with a degree in Education and his teaching position 
in Himeji seems to have been his first after college.  
Lawyer’s opening caption in the present album relates 
his voyage to Japan and back.  He writes that he left 
Vancouver, British Columbia on August 9, 1923 and 
arrived in Yokohama on August 20.  He “experienced 
the great earthquake of September 1, 1923, being near 
Tokyo.”  He then started teaching in Himeji two weeks 
later.  During his time in Japan, Lawyer took short 
trips – to Korea and China.  He left Japan on May 16, 
1925.  Lawyer then obtained a masters degree from 
Northwestern University, and then a doctorate, thereafter 
working as a professor at San Diego State University, 
where he taught business management.

An informative combination of personal memoir, trav-
elogue, and photo-illustrated document capturing an 
American teacher’s experiences in Japan during the 
time of the Great Kanto Earthquake.             $2000.



 Seattle’s First Responders

20. Kahlo, Dorothy Miller, compiler: HISTORY OF THE POLICE AND 
FIRE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE. THE CITY AND 
COUNTY OFFICIALS, THE OLD VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 
AND THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSIONERS. Seattle: The Lumbermen’s 
Printing Co., 1907. 291,[1]pp. Profusely illustrated with photographic portraits. 
Original maroon cloth, front board gilt. Minor edge wear, some rubbing to boards. 
Later bookplate of Seattle collector Ben A. Maslan on front pastedown, early 
ownership signature on verso of frontispiece. Occasional light thumb-soiling to 
outer margin. Very good.

An early photographically-illustrated history of the Seattle police and fire depart-
ments, compiled by Dorothy Miller Kahlo, a local “newspaperwoman.”  The text 
contains a history of Seattle itself, listings of city officials beginning in 1869, bi-
ographies of the current City Council, the officials of the police court, a chapter 
on famous cases from the area, a chapter on the police chiefs who have served 
Seattle, a section on Seattle’s “Fly Cops,” current rosters of both the police and 
fire departments, a history of the city’s fire department, and much more on the 
various divisions within the police and fire departments.  The whole is illustrated 
with many hundreds of portraits of city officials, police officers, firemen, along 
with a handful of full-page photographic illustrations showing various squads or 
police or fire vehicles.  Seattle Mayor William Hickman Moore is pictured as 
the frontispiece.

Among the few hundred biographies and portraits of men in the book are three 
women.  The first is Mrs. M.J. Kelly, the “Seattle Police Matron,” who is de-
scribed as “one of the best-loved members of the police force of Seattle” who 
“has to take into her home – the city has no other place – all the girls and women 
who are entitled to the least leniency after being arrested and brought to jail.”  
Mrs. Kelly also looks after the “runaway children, or children detained by the 
police for any offense, also the children brought in by the truant officer.”  The 
second is Mrs. Susan E. Stine, the “Depot Matron” of Union Station and the 
King Street Depot.  Stine’s duties include watching out for “unattended girls who 
might possibly stray into the hands of men or women who are looking for just 
such opportunities for luring away attractive young women” and “children who 
happen to get straying away from their guardians....”  The third woman pictured 
in the book is its compiler, Dorothy Miller Kahlo.  Her portrait appears on the 
last page above a biographical note reading: “Dorothy Miller Kahlo is a ‘tramp’ 
newspaperwoman – not journalist – occasionally breaks out into print in magazines 
and compiled this most excellent history with much labor.”

A rare and early photographically illustrated work on Seattle first responders.  
OCLC records a total of ten copies over two records.
SOLIDAY II:664. OCLC 18240638, 866126255.  $1000.



 A Virginia Soldier in the Mexican-American War
Seeks His Pay and Talks Politics

21. [Mexican-American War]: Blamire, E.T.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, 
SIGNED, FROM A SOLDIER TO A FRIEND IN POLITICS, DISCUSSING 
PAY FOR VIRGINIA’S VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS IN THE MEXICAN-
AMERICAN WAR]. Buena Vista, Mexico. Nov. 13, 1847. [4]pp. Quarto, on a 
folded folio sheet. Old folds, very minor soiling, else quite fine. In a clear and 
legible hand.

E.T. Blamire of Virginia writes to a friend with political connections concerning 
pay given to volunteers who enlisted for the Mexican-American War (namely, that 
they have been promised pay that has not been forthcoming).  The letter lacks an 
address, leaving no indication of the identity of the recipient; however, Blamire 
does mention a recent political campaign and his friend’s influence on the state 
legislature.  He begins his letter with a lament about the dismal weather in Mexico:

“I suppose you are now making preparations for a winter campaign in Richmond 
and as I expect you will establish your head quarters there by the first Monday in 
December, I shall direct this accordingly.  I hope you will find it more agreeable 
than a spring, summer, & fall campaign in Mexico, with the prospect of a winter 
one with the addition of suffering the extremes of heat and cold every twenty-
four hours.  The heat here in the middle of the day is as great as it is with you in 
August, and the nights are as cold and as uncomfortable as they are in December.  
On the 18th and 19th of the present month we had ice in the streams around our 
camp 3/4 of [an] inch thick and at noon day it was hot enough to go bathing.  But 
in spite of climate, food &c &c I am still in the enjoyment of excellent health & 
spirits and I am only anxious for the war to be brought to a close that I may once 
more have the pleasure of meeting you all in Portsmouth and giving you a true 
and faithful account of my adventures in Mexico.  We are still in quiet possession 
of all this part of the country and see nothing to remind us that we [are] in an 
enemies country.  How much longer we are to remain here is uncertain.  If we 
are to have no fighting I don’t care how soon they order us home....

“As you are now one of our legislators I will say something in regard to our 
volunteers.  When we first commenced raising our company in Portsmouth we 
were informed by the Adjutant General in his letter to Capt. Young that they (the 
men) would be entitled to pay from the time they enrolled their names.  Twenty 
two names were enrolled on the 28th day of November and the balance of the 
men were obtained between that time and the 1st of January, on which day our 
company was organized by the election of its officers and we left Portsmouth for 
the rendezvous in Richmond on the 6th of January and were mustered into the 
service of the U. States on the 27th of January.  The men of course expected to 
be paid from the time of their enrollment as we had assured them they would 



be, but they have only been paid from the 28th of January, the day they were 
mustered into service.  Many of them at the time of their enrollment were em-
ployed in the Navy Yard and were getting from $1 to $1.25 a day and relinquished 
their employment and remained in barracks drilling and qualifying themselves 
for soldiers.  This you know yourself and it is certainly nothing more than right 
that they should receive pay for the time they were so employed.  There seems 
to me to have been some mismanagement on expending the $10,000 appropriated 
by the Legislature for the Volunteers; some of the companies in our regiment 
received pay (both officers and men) from the time they enrolled their names, 
others again from the time they were organized by the election of their officers, 
but our company only from the time they were mustered into service.  You will 
probably recollect that the Adjutant General decided that a man who signed the 

enrollment was from that time as much bound as a regular enlisted soldier, and 
that those who refused after signing the enrollment could be compelled by force 
to be mustered.  If he was correct in his opinions they ought as a matter of right 
be entitled to the pay....You may probably be able to bring the matter before the 
Governor or the Legislature and have justice done them....It has just occurred to 
me that the Legislature might have no conscientious scruples about appropriating 
a part of the state’s portion of the proceeds of the sales of public lands which had 
been laying idle in the Treasury for several years to the benefit of the Volunteers.  
What think you of it?”

An interesting letter from the front concerning local politics and their effect on 
soldiers’ pay.  $950.



 Views in Montana

22. [Montana]: [Weitfle, Charles]: VIEWS OF GRANITE, PHILIPSBURG 
AND VICINITY [cover title]. Granite, Mt.: Published by Chas. Weitfle, [ca. 
1891]. Numerous albertype illustrations on 16 accordion-style pages. 16mo. 
Original red paper boards, stamped in blind and gilt. A bit of edge wear and 
rubbing to the boards, else fine.

A volume of interesting views of these mining towns in western Montana, just west 
of Helena and not far from the Anaconda copper mine.  Granite, which thrived 
in the 1890s as a silver mining center, is now a ghost town, although Philipsburg 
still exists, with a population of 820 in the 2010 census.  Though undated, this 
volume was likely produced during the area’s silver mining heyday and features 

views of the towns of Granite and Philipsburg.  Also included are views of a number 
of mines (with their names given), mining company offices, mining equipment, 
and miners themselves.  There are also views of local schools, churches, hotels, 
homes, residences, shops, and a fishing scene.  There is also an interesting view of 
Main Street in Granite on June 9, 1891, showing the street flooded with rushing 
water.  Charles Weitfle, a German immigrant, was a Union photographer during 
the Civil War and is best known as a producer of stereoviews.  He was based 
in Colorado in the 1870s and 1880s, until a Denver fire consumed his studio in 
1883.  He eventually moved to Cheyenne, and then to Granite County, Montana.
 $750.



 New York Burning

23. [New York]: INCENDIE DE NEW-YORK. [Brussels. 1781]. Engraving, 
6¼ x 4 inches. Very good.

This small, dramatic engraving shows New York on fire on September 21, 1776, 
when a large part of the city was burned during the engagement between the 
forces of Washington and Howe.  This imaginative view appeared in Michel 
Hillard D’Auberteuil’s Essais Historiques et Politiques sur les Anglo-Americains
(Brussels, 1781-82).
OLDS, BITS & PIECES OF AMERICAN HISTORY 10.  $375.



 With Notes by the Author?

24. Osborn, Sherard, Capt.: A CRUISE IN JAPANESE WATERS. Edinburgh 
& London. 1859. 210pp. Contemporary three-quarter calf and cloth, spine with 
raised bands, leather label. Bit rubbed, covers bit faded. Pencil corrections in the 
text, possibly by the author. Very good.

The author was a captain in the Royal Navy.  He describes travel from China to 
Japan, Japanese scenery in Nagasaki, the Dutch establishment in Japan, a visit by 
the governor of Nagasaki, an earthquake at Simoda, and a visit to Yedo, as well 
as the customs and attitudes of the Japanese toward westerners.  An interesting 
account by a British naval officer just after the opening of Japan.
CORDIER, BIBLIOTHECA JAPONICA 541.  $950.



 Illustrated Fire Insurance Policy

25. [Phoenix Assurance Company of London]: NEW-YORK...THIS POLICY 
OF ASSURANCE...WITNESSETH THAT [blank] HA[blank] PAID THE 
SUM OF [blank] TO THE UNDERSIGNED THEOPHYLACT BACHE 
AND ANDREW BACHE, ESQRS. OF NEW-YORK, AS AUTHORIZED 
AGENTS TO THE PHOENIX ASSURANCE-COMPANY OF LONDON, 
FOR INSURANCE FROM LOSS OR DAMAGE BY FIRE...[caption title]. 
[with:] LONDON, 1804. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. NEW-YORK. 
PROPOSALS FROM THE PHOENIX COMPANY OF LONDON FOR 
INSURING HOUSES, BUILDINGS, STORES, SHIPS IN HARBOUR, 
GOODS, WARES, AND MERCHANDIZE, FROM LOSS OR DAMAGE BY 
FIRE [caption title]. [London. 1804]. Bifolium (consisting of one unaccomplished 
broadside form and one broadside advertisement), 19½ x 12 inches. Copper-
engraved scene, 5¾ x 7 inches, at head of form. Woodcut emblem, 3 x 4½ inches, 
at head of advertisement. Two vertical and three horizontal folds. Contemporary 
manuscript inscription, “June 1804,” in left margin beside engraving in first leaf; 
contemporary manuscript inscriptions, dated November 8, 1804, on blank verso 
of first leaf referring to policy rates in Charleston. Half-inch tear at gutter of 
first leaf, repaired with tape on verso. Portion of upper corner at fore-edge and 
portion of margin at gutter lacking from second leaf, supplied in later paper. 
Second leaf somewhat faded. Else near fine.

 

Bifolium of two broadsides for the Phoenix fire insurance company of London at 
the time of the opening of its first agency in New York.  The Phoenix Assurance 
Company, still operating today as Phoenix Life, Ltd., was founded in 1782 by a 
consortium of sugar refiners in London seeking more reasonable rates for the 
insurance of their risky holdings against fire.  By the mid-1780s, Phoenix had 
established itself as a successful fire insurer across the whole of Great Britain 
for a wide array of businesses and homes.  In 1785 the Phoenix Company sold 
its first North American policy at Charleston, and the first policy in New York 
was accepted two years later.  It was not until 1804, however, that Phoenix began 
establishing actual agencies in the New World, breaking ground in New York with 
the appointment of Theophylact and Andrew Bache as agents there.

 

The first leaf is a printed policy form for the Phoenix Company in New York, never 
filled in.  The second leaf is an advertising broadside for the company, containing 
a table of rates for New York subscribers and a detailed list of conditions for new 
policies.  The handsome copper engraving at the top of the form leaf depicts a 
helmeted goddess (presumably Athena) on a pedestal bearing a shield stamped 
with the word, “PROTECTION,” and the image of a phoenix rising from ashes.  
Behind the figure is a nighttime scene of the burning remains of a building and a 
family of victims spilling onto the street.  A team of firefighters is extinguishing 
the flames with a pump-operated hose, and behind them is a scaffolded build-
ing under repair.  The engraved caption reads: “PhOENIx FIRE OFFICE, LOmbaRd 
STREET and ChaRINg CROSS.”  A similar illustration in woodcut is included at the 



head of the “Proposals” broadside.  Here, the goddess is the only figure depicted.  
On her left are both the burning building and the new construction; on her right 
is a ship at sea engulfed in flames.  The hooks and axes of the firefighter adorn 
the sides of the cut.

The Goldsmiths’-Kress Library of Economic Literature at Harvard lists a copy 
of the Boston variant of the advertising broadside.  The only located institutional 
holding of this New York issue, however, is at the Connecticut Historical Soci-
ety.  No records of the printed form in any issue have been located.  A rare and 
interesting pair of documents from the early history of international insurance.
KRESS B4839 (variant). Clive Trebilcock, Phoenix Assurance and the Development 
of British Insurance Volume I 1782-1870 (Cambridge University Press, 1985), 
pp.184-201.  $1250.



 A Divine Hand Controls the Weather
in Colonial New England

26. Prince, Thomas: THE NATURAL AND MORAL GOVERNMENT AND 
AGENCY OF GOD IN CAUSING DROUGHTS AND RAINS: A SERMON 
AT THE SOUTH CHURCH IN BOSTON...BEING THE DAY OF THE 
GENERAL THANKSGIVING...FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY REVIVING 
RAINS OF THE MOST DISTRESSING DROUGHT WHICH HAVE BEEN 
KNOWN AMONG US.... Boston: Printed and Sold at Kneeland and Green’s, 
1749. [4],40pp. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Very good.

Sermon analyzing God’s reasons for sending a drought and offering up thanksgiv-
ing for his relief of the present Massachusetts drought.  Based on a text from Job.
EVANS 6408. SABIN 65606.  $400.



 A Massive Storm at Sea, Versified

27. [Spanish Navy]: CURIOSO Y NUEVO ROMANCE DONDE SE REFIERE 
EL MAYOR, Y MAS LAMENTABLE SUCESSO, QUE HAN ADMIRADO 
LOS SIGLOS, EN LA DESECHA BORRASCOSA TORMENTA, QUE 
HA PADECIDO NUESTRA ARMADA ESPAÑOLA...[caption title]. Seville: 
Francisco Garay, 1719. [4]pp. Small quarto. Modern three-quarter morocco over 
linen boards, spine gilt. Occasional stains, holes at bottom of both leaves (not 
effecting text), last page of text closely trimmed. A good copy.

A four-page ballad describing the enormous storm experienced by the Spanish 
fleet in 1719 and of the miraculous preservation of the ships which eventually 
arrived safely in Cadiz.  It was this same great fleet which Spain had gathered 
at Cadiz and Corunna for the invasion of the west of England directed by James 
Butler, the attainted Duke of Ormonde.  A rare, possibly unique, piece of early 
18th-century Spanish verse.  Not recorded in Palau, NUC, or on OCLC.
 $1250.



 Colored Atlas Printed in New Orleans in 1861

28. [Stuart, William F.]: THE WORLD IN MINIATURE. A DETAILED 
ATLAS OF EVERY NATION AND COUNTRY BOTH ANCIENT AND 
MODERN, EMBRACING THE UNITED STATES, A COMPLETE SET 
OF TOWNSHIP MAPS, TO WHICH IS PREFIXED AN IMPORTANT 
TREATISE ON PHYSICAL GEOGRAPHY.... New Orleans: Bloomfield & 
Steel, 1861. 30pp. plus ninety colored maps, lacking pp.7-10 and one or more 
maps. Dbd. Moderately worn, heavier along fore-edge through first four leaves. 
Loss of about five words on titlepage, minor spotting on titlepage. Scattered fox-
ing, some leaves loose. Good. In a half morocco box.

An apparent variant issue of another 1861 Bloomfield & Steel 
publication of the same title, that one with only fifty-three 
maps and issued in duodecimo.  Variants of The World in 
Miniature... are often named after the popular geographical 
series by the same title which first appeared in London as 
early as 1804, though the name appears on various works 
of geographical interest as early as 1735.  The present edi-
tion shows all corners of the globe, with specific maps for 
East Canada, West Canada, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, 
nearly every state in the Union and Confederacy (without 
Louisiana but including California and Texas), Mexico, 
Central America, and most major nations in Europe.  The 
map of the United States does not show any division between 
North and South.  At the end is a series of historical maps 
showing the evolution of world cartography.  Of greatest 
importance is a series of maps and plates at the beginning 
of the text which attempts to show the various weather pat-
terns of different regions of the globe, including Mercator 
projections that show rainfall, wind patterns, distribution 
of volcanoes, and mean temperature.  Particular attention 
is paid to hurricane patterns in the West Indies and the 
cause of earthquakes.

 

A note in the editor’s preface indicates all the maps were 
engraved using the cerographic process, a method of engrav-
ing on wax that was far cheaper than copper plate engraving, 
though it produced maps of inferior quality.  The technique 
was invented in 1834 by Sidney Morse, brother of Samuel 
Morse.  Sidney Morse jealously guarded his invention, and 
he created only occasional maps by cerography until 1850, 
when he stopped using the process almost entirely.  Around 
1855 the technique was revived by Jewett & Chandler of 
Buffalo, who used it to produce a few maps, but, according 
to Ristow, the process went largely forgotten until 1870.  
These circumstances make the present atlas good evidence 

of this uncommon technique during its dark years, before the boom in cerography 
that occurred after 1870.

Both Phillips and OCLC note that on the cover of their respective copies appears 
“Morse and Gaston’s Diamond Atlas,” although that cover is not present here, 
nor is it clear that Sidney Morse had anything to do with its production.  The 
title “Diamond Atlas” also appears on each of the similar publications cited below, 
though only OCLC and Phillips cite Bloomfield & Steel as publishers.  A most 
unusual Confederate imprint and extremely rare.  OCLC locates only one copy.
OCLC 40680988. RISTOW, pp.468-69. JUMONVILLE 2624, 3033 (ref). PAR-
RISH & WILLINGHAM 7696 (ref). PHILLIPS ATLASES 1181, 820, 824 (ref). 
DAB XIII, pp.251-52.  $5000.



 British Soldier in the Latin American Revolutions

29. [Sutcliffe, Thomas]: SIXTEEN YEARS IN CHILE AND PERU FROM 
1822 TO 1839. London. [1841]. xii,563,[1]pp. plus eight plates and folding map. 
With added engraved titlepage. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Front fly 
leaf loose. Bright and clean internally. Very good.

The author participated in the Napoleonic wars at the battles of Corfu and Wa-
terloo.  Sutcliffe later ventured to South America, and in 1817 fought with the 
Colombians as a colonel of cavalry against the Spanish.  He also served in Chile 
in a number of military and administrative positions, including governor of the 
Juan Fernandez Islands.  The present work contains a vivid account of the revo-
lutionary campaigns in Chile and Peru during the 1820s and ‘30s.  Also included 
are descriptions of the manners and customs of the inhabitants of South America 
and an account of the earthquake of 1835 which devastated parts of Chile (shown 
on the folding map).  The attractive engraved plates depict costumes of Lima, 
the main square of Santiago, and Chileans hunting the Guanaco, among others.
PALAU 325811. SABIN 93950. HILL 1656 (ref).  $2000.



 Dramatic Illustration of an Early Urban American Disaster

30. Tanner, Benjamin: THE BURNING OF THE THEATRE IN RICH-
MOND, VIRGINIA, ON THE NIGHT OF THE 26th December 1811, BY 
WHICH AWFUL CALAMITY, UPWARDS OF ONE HUNDRED OF ITS 
MOST VALUABLE CITIZENS SUDDENLY LOST THEIR LIVES, AND 
MANY OTHERS, WERE MUCH INJURED [caption title]. Philadelphia: B. 
Tanner, 1812. Handcolored aquatint engraving, 14¼ x 17¼ inches. Paper expertly 

mended around the margins, and restored in the 
lower rigth corner, all outside the image. Neatly 
mended tear in lower right, passing through 
the caption and two inches into the image. The 
colors quite vibrant. Very good. Matted.

 

A dramatic depiction of the Richmond Theatre 
fire of 1811, then the worst urban disaster in 
United States history.  The fully-ablaze three-
story theatre stands in the middle ground, with 
several people clamoring to escape through the 
windows.  On the left side of the building, a man 
hangs from a window ledge by one hand while 
flames cling to his coattails.  Below him, another 
burning victim falls to the ground, as rescuers 
attempt to catch him.  In the foreground and 
the background, survivors are fleeing and be-
ing carried or dragged away from the building, 
while others are trampled underfoot.  At the 
lower right, a man carries two empty buckets, 
but there is no other potential source of water 
to be seen.

 

The program for the evening of December 26, 
1811 was a double billing: a play entitled The 
Father, or Family Feuds, and then the pantomime 
Raymond and Agness, or The Bleeding Nun, intended 
for a younger audience.  Originally the show 
had been scheduled for December 23, but had 
to be rescheduled due to bad weather and the 
death of one of the company’s players, Eliza 
Poe, mother of Edgar Allen Poe.  The theatre 
was packed: 598 people total, 518 adults and 80 
children.  The fire started after the curtain fell 
following the first act of the pantomime, as the 
chandelier was lifted toward the ceiling with the 
flame still lit.  The chandelier became entangled 
in the cords used to lift it and it touched one 

of the panels used in the front scenes, which caught fire.  Flames spread quickly 
but weren’t noticed at first, as the stage curtain hid the flames from the audience.

Although the theatre had multiple exits, in the panic of the fire many people were 
pushed and fell, and were unable to escape.  Several of the people who escaped 
early encouraged those still trapped to jump from the windows, helping them to 
a safe landing.  In particular, Gilbert Hunt, a former slave who had purchased his 
freedom and was working as a blacksmith near the theatre, worked with physi-
cian James McCaw to rescue at least a dozen people.  Working together, McCaw 



lowered people from the second story, and Hunt caught them.  Hunt then rescued 
McCaw, who had to jump just as a burning section of wall started to fall on him.

Despite the heroic rescue efforts, seventy-two people died in the fire: fifty-four 
women, eighteen men.  Among the dead were Virginia’s current governor, George 
William Smith, and former U.S. Senator Abraham B. Venable; Benjamin Botts, 
one of the lawyers who represented Aaron Burr in his 1807 trial for treason, also 
died, as did many members of the First Families of Virginia.  To honor the dead, 
the Monumental Church was built on the theatre site and completed in 1814.  An 
Episcopal church, it was commissioned by U.S. Chief Justice John Marshall, and 

designed by architect Robert Mills, who was also the architect of the Washington 
Monument and the White House of the Confederacy.  A marble monument in the 
form of an urn erected at the church contains the names of the seventy-two victims.

Benjamin Tanner (1775-1848) was one of the premier engravers of the 19th 
century.  He engraved the portrait of Washington used in Mason L. Weems’ A 
History of the Life and Death, Virtues and Exploits of General George Washington (of 
cherry tree legend fame), and (with his brother Henry) produced some of the 
finest maps of the time.  The theatre fire inspired numerous sermons, publica-
tions, and renderings, though Tanner’s view of the event is the most engaging.
 $3250.



 Offering Hope in the Wake of the Galveston Hurricane

31. [Texas]: [Galveston Hurricane of 1900]: HAPPY NEW YEAR. GALVES-
TON NEWS. CARRIER’S ADDRESS 1901. [Galveston, Tx.]: Finck, Harris 
& Co., [1901]. Broadside, printed in blue and red on pale pink cardstock, 9½ 
x 6 inches. A few soft creases, short closed tear to left edge. Minor soiling and 
foxing. Very good.

A somber but encouraging New Year’s Day carrier’s address issued by the Galves-
ton News in the wake of the cataclysmic Galveston Hurricane of 1900.  For over 
200 years, carrier’s addresses were printed by the apprentices (or devils) at print-
ing shops around the world, and handed out on New Year’s Day by carriers of 
newspapers in an attempt to solicit tips and gifts from loyal patrons.  This extra 
income was an important supplement for apprentices, who often worked unpaid 
positions just to gain experience.  This particular year in Galveston, the newspaper 
carriers were in need of significant extra help, as were all the hardy residents who 
were busy rebuilding their homes and still accounting for the dead.  The present 
address was printed by the hometown newspaper, the Galveston News, the oldest 
Texas newspaper still in operation today.

The “Great Galveston Hurricane” hit the island in early September 1900, com-
pletely submerged the entire city, caused massive property damage, and killed 
around 8,000 people.  The storm remains the deadliest natural disaster in the 
history of the United States.  The present carrier’s address was issued just a few 
months after the deadly event, and attempted to offer a ray of hope to the people 
remaining on the devastated island.  The text is written in seven quatrains, and 
opens, “We have resigned our lost and dead; We have outfaced a Gorgon fear; 
But night’s black pall soon turns to red, And day’s new hopes burn bright and 
clear.”  The text also mentions “rainbows,” how the people have “been tried by 
harder test,” have “emerged from wreck and grief....With faith and trust beyond 
belief,” with “hope renewed,” “new purpose,” “new strength,” and “new beauty.”  
The text closes: “Thus may our trials of the past Be changed to blessings by the 
new; May peace and plenty to the last, The carrier prays abide with you!”

Perhaps a unique survival, there are no copies of this carrier’s address in OCLC 
or auction history.  An ephemeral piece of Texas history that offered a touch of 
hope to the remaining residents of the Oleander City just four months after the 
Big Blow destroyed almost everything on the island.  $1000.



 A Monumental Run of The Farmer’s Almanac

32. [Thomas, Robert Bailey]: THE FARMER’S ALMANAC.... [Various places, 
including Boston. 1792-1829, 1880-1948, 1958-1962]. 109 issues. Ninety-three 
issues bound in eleven volumes, plus fifteen separate issues. Bound volumes in 
modern three-quarter morocco and boards, gilt-lettered spines. Separate issues 
in original wrappers. One wrapper issue with front wrapper detached and rear 
lacking, another with both wrappers detached but present. A few issues in bound 
volumes trimmed and mounted on stiff paper. Others with occasional archival 
repairs. All with old library marks, bound volumes with library attribution at toe 
of spine. Titlepage of 1793 copy in bound ex-library volume in facsimile and 
lacking final two leaves, final two leaves of 1794 issue lacking, final six leaves of 
1800 issue in same volume lacking. Overall quite clean. Good plus.

A massive 109-issue run, beginning with the first issue, of this most durable and 
popular American almanac.  The almanac was often the only reference work found 
in many American homes, and it provided both essential agricultural information 

and casual diversion.  These issues contain notices regarding the courts of New 
England, calendars of college vacations, current events, poesy, literary bits, his-
tory, and planting, weather, and road conditions.  The helpful hints regarding 
agriculture include articles on cultivation of corn, potatoes, carrots, and fruit 
trees; manuring; cure of diseases in crops and trees, and more.  As times change, 
the text of the almanac keeps pace, offering insight into the evolution of the 
American domestic scene.  As the almanac gained in popularity, sundry issue points 
were introduced as the almanac was printed in several different locations.  While 
the vast majority of the present offering were printed in Boston, other places of 
publication include Brookline, Providence, and Dublin, New Hampshire.  The 
title was formally changed to The Old Farmer’s Almanac... beginning with the is-
sue for 1848.  While many institutions possess runs of equal or greater size, they 
are uncommon in the market.
SABIN 95447. SHAW & SHOEMAKER (passim). ESTC W329, W24797, W22592, 
W22588, W22591, W27042, W27040, W27041, W328. EVANS 27792, 26254, 
24847, 38630, 36414, 34654, 32922, 31294, 29626. DRAKE (passim).  $7500.


